

No. 01-17-00866-CV

**First Court of Appeals  
Houston, Texas**

FILED IN  
1st COURT OF APPEALS  
HOUSTON, TEXAS  
4/25/2018 12:02:22 PM  
CHRISTOPHER A. PRINE  
Clerk

---

EVELYN KELLY, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF  
CHRISTOPHER DAVID DUNN,  
Appellant,  
v.  
HOUSTON METHODIST HOSPITAL,  
Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the 189th Judicial District Court,  
Harris County, Texas  
Cause No. 2015-69681

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
HOUSTON METHODIST HOSPITAL**

**SCOTT PATTON PC**  
Dwight W. Scott, Jr.  
State Bar No. 24027968  
dscott@scottpattonlaw.com  
Lisa Lepow Turboff  
State Bar No. 12219210  
lturboff@scottpattonlaw.com  
Carolyn Capoccia Smith  
State Bar No. 24037511  
csmith@scottpattonlaw.com  
3939 Washington Ave., Suite 203  
Houston, Texas 77007  
(281) 377-3311  
(281) 377-3267 (Fax)

**YETTER COLEMAN LLP**  
Reagan W. Simpson  
State Bar No. 18404700  
rsimpson@yettercoleman.com  
R. Paul Yetter  
State Bar No. 22154200  
pyetter@yettercoleman.com  
Shane Pennington  
State Bar No. 24080720  
spennington@yettercoleman.com  
811 Main Street, Suite 4100  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 632-8000  
(713) 632-8002 (Fax)

**Counsel for Appellee, Houston Methodist Hospital**

**ORAL ARGUMENT CONDITIONALLY REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	10
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	10
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I.    KELLY’S CLAIMS ARE MOOT BECAUSE DUNN DIED OF NATURAL CAUSES WHILE STILL RECEIVING LIFE-SUSTAINING TREATMENT, THUS ELIMINATING THE ONLY POSSIBLE BASIS FOR A CLAIMED CONSTITUTIONAL DEPRIVATION.....	15
A.    Kelly’s unfounded accusations that Methodist has mischaracterized her claims reveal Kelly’s own fundamental confusion about due- process claims.....	16
B.    This lawsuit is moot. ....	18
C.    The rubric of “capable of repetition but evading review” does not apply. ....	25
D.    The district court did not reach the merits because it lacked subject matter jurisdiction.....	29
II.   SEVERAL ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS INDEPENDENTLY REQUIRE AFFIRMANCE. ....	31
A.    Kelly lacks standing. ....	32
B.    Kelly’s failure to identify a constitutionally protected interest and her failure to demonstrate that Methodist deprived Dunn of such an interest doom her claims. ....	34
1.    Kelly’s claims fail because she cannot identify a constitutionally protected interest.....	35

2.	Kelly’s claims fail because Methodist never deprived Dunn of life-sustaining treatment and Kelly has alleged no other judicially cognizable deprivation.....	38
C.	Kelly’s claims fail because Methodist is not a state actor and its authority to withdraw Dunn’s life-sustaining treatment does not emanate from §166.046.....	39
1.	Methodist’s authority to withdraw Dunn’s life-sustaining treatment does not emanate from §166.046.....	40
2.	Kelly’s claims fail because Methodist is not a state actor. ....	41
a.	Methodist is not a state actor under the state-compulsion test.....	43
b.	The nexus between the State and Methodist’s decisions regarding Dunn’s life-sustaining treatment is not sufficiently close to render Methodist a state actor. ....	46
c.	Methodist’s decisions regarding Dunn’s life-sustaining treatment do not satisfy the public function test.....	48
III.	POLICY CONSIDERATIONS SUPPORT AFFIRMANCE.....	50
IV.	AS A FINAL ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD REMAND.....	51
	PRAYER.....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE UNDER APPELLATE RULE 9.4.....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	54

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Dev. Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	32, 42
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	22
<i>Austin Nursing Ctr., Inc. v. Lovato</i> , 171 S.W.3d 845 (Tex. 2005) .....	32
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	35
<i>Betancourt v. Trinitas Hosp.</i> , 415 N.J. Super. 301 (N.Y. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2010).....	19, 20
<i>Blank v. Nuszen</i> , No. 01-13-01061-CV, 2015 WL 4747022 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Aug. 11, 2015, no pet.).....	25
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bonner v. Cagle</i> , No. W2015-01609-COA-R3-CV, 2016 WL 97648 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 7, 2016) .....	34, 38
<i>Boyle v. Landry</i> , 401 U.S. 77 (1971).....	28
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	39

<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	46
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	23
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	21
<i>City of Atlanta v. Hotels.com, L.P.</i> , 674 S.E.2d 896 (Ga. 2009) .....	19
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	28
<i>City of San Antonio v. Shautteet</i> , 706 S.W.2d 103 (Tex. 1986) .....	31
<i>Cornish v. Corr. Servs. Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2005).....	42
<i>DA Mortgage, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 486 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	37, 38
<i>Doe v. Marshall</i> , 622 F.2d 118 (5th Cir. 1980).....	22
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	40, 42, 45, 49
<i>Fowler v. Bryan Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 01-97-01001-cv, 1998 WL 350488 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] July 2, 1998, no pet.) .....	25
<i>Fox v. Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of New York</i> , 42 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	21, 22
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt’l Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	27

<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969).....	27
<i>Harris Cnty. Hosp. Dist. v. Textac Partners I</i> , 257 S.W.3d 303 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2008, no pet.) .....	30
<i>Harris Cnty. Mun. Util. Dist. v. United Somerset Corp.</i> , 274 S.W.3d 133 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2008, no pet.).....	19
<i>Heckman v. Williamson Cty.</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012) .....	15, 31
<i>Household Credit Servs. v. Driscoll</i> , 989 S.W.2d 72 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1998, pet. denied).....	33
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	42, 48
<i>Javits v. Stevens</i> , 382 F. Supp. 131 (S.D.N.Y. 1974) .....	22
<i>Jenkins v. Colo. Mental Health Inst. at Pueblo</i> , 215 F.3d 1337 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	37
<i>Johnson v. Thompson</i> , 971 F.3d 1487 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	37
<i>Kircus v. London</i> , 660 S.W.2d 869 (Tex. App.—Austin 1983, no writ) .....	32
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	34
<i>Long v. Nix</i> , 86 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	37
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	40
<i>Meeker v. Tarrant Cnty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 317 S.W.3d 754 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2010, pet. denied).....	27

<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	24
<i>Mentavlos v. Anderson</i> , 249 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	32, 39
<i>Middleton v. Tex. Power &amp; Light, Co.</i> , 249 U.S. 152 (1919).....	34
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972).....	46, 47
<i>Morgan v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 589 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982).....	16
<i>Nabelek v. City of Houston</i> , No. 01-06-01097-CV, 2008 WL 5003737 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Nov. 26, 2008, no pet.) .....	30, 31
<i>Nehls v. Hartman Newspapers, LP</i> , 522 S.W.3d 23 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2017, pet. filed) .....	25
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	16, 27
<i>Philips v. Pitt Cty. Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 572 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	40
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	26
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	45
<i>Provenzale v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 4:10cv2373, 2011 WL 693337 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2011) .....	34, 38
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Boccard USA Corp.</i> , 369 S.W.3d 626 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2012, pet. denied) .....	32

<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	38
<i>San Antonio Gen. Drivers, Helpers Local No. 667 v. Thornton</i> , 299 S.W.2d 911 (Tex. 1957) .....	31
<i>Smith v. St. Tammany Sheriff's Office</i> , 668 So.2d 1331 (La. Ct. App. 1996) .....	34
<i>State v. Margolis</i> , 439 S.W.2d 695 (Tex. App.—Austin 1969, writ ref'd n.r.e.) .....	33
<i>Texas A &amp; M Univ.-Kingsville v. Yarbrough</i> , 347 S.W.3d 289 (Tex. 2011) .....	25
<i>Texas Ass'n of Bus. v. Texas Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993) .....	18
<i>Transp. Ins. Co. v. WH Cleaners, Inc.</i> , 372 S.W.3d 223 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2012, no pet.) .....	19
<i>Tulsa Prof'l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....	44
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	15, 16
<i>Univ. of Tex. Med. Sch. at Hous. v. Than</i> , 901 S.W.2d 926 (Tex. 1995) .....	35
<i>Utah Animal Rights Coalition v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	36
<i>Weiner v. Wasson</i> , 900 S.W.2d 316 (Tex. 1995) .....	34
<i>Williams v. Lara</i> , 52 S.W.3d 171 (Tex. 2001) .....	15, 25

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1 .....34

Tex. Const. art. I, §19.....34

Tex. Const. art. II, §1 .....18

Tex. Health & Safety Code

    §166.045 .....49, 50

    §166.046 .....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Lisa L. Dahm,  
*Medical Futility and the Texas Medical Futility Statute: A Model to Follow or One to Avoid?*, 20 No. 6 Health Law 25 (August 2008) ..... 46, 50

Jon D. Feldhammer,  
*Medical Torture: End of Life Decision-Making in the United Kingdom and United States*, 14 Cardozo J. Int’l & Comp. L. 511 (2006)..... 50, 51

Robert L. Fine & Thomas Mayo,  
*Resolution of Futility by Due Process: Early Experience with the Texas Advance Directives Act*, 138 Annals Internal Med. 743 (2003).....51

Catherine J. Jones,  
*Decisionmaking at the End of Life*, 63 Am. Jr. Trials 1, §31 (2008).....50

Martin A. Schwartz,  
*Section 1983 Litig. Claims & Defenses* (4th ed. 2018).....48
